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IN.THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR ORANGE COUHTY, FLORIDA

CASE NO.: CI 973385

SUNCAM, INC., a Florida corporation,

rpetitioner,
Ve Sy

- HAROLD WORRALL, as Executive i _

: Director -of thae CRLANDO=0ORANGE : B ' "
. Sacs . COUNTY EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY, and CH

- - the ORLANDO-ORANGE COQUNTY

EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY,

¥ Raapondents.

THIS CAUSE came bafore the Court on the Motion of SunCsm, Inc.

T

("SunCan") Tfor a temporary and permanent injunction. The Couri -.as
reviewed the Motion and case file, hza haard arguments of counssl.
and is fully advised. K Accordingly, the COurimmakas the fol.ow~ang
findinga;of faat and ¢¢nclucionu'§f law: |

1. SunCam is a Florida corporation and is a citizen or
Florida as that term is wusad in Section 288.011(2), Plorida
Statutes.

2. . Harold Worrall is tha_ﬁxécﬁtiﬁalnirector of the Orlando-
Oranga County Expresaway Anthbrity (the "OOCEA"), an agency or

_“ﬁauthogity within thé :copd-of Section _86.011 " , Florida Statutesg, ;

'fwith‘ita principal place of business in ¢ .ge County,sFiorida.
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Fs SunCan’s principal placae of businesse L& in Dade County,
Florida, however, it attends and records various public meetings or
the State and ite subdivisions, including various commissions,
authorities and boards throughout the Statae, and raport; on these
meetings through the use of videotapes and other communications.
Videotapes of presontations-and deliberations concerning the award
oI contracts for public=WOrks projects ars offersd Lor sale by
SunCam. SunCam 1s a commsrclal venture. ¢

4. - Early this year, the OOCEA publicly advertised raguasta
for proposals for consulting work on two Western Beltway design
projects, Project Nos. 654 and 655 (collectively, the "Projects™),

5. Attar raviawing written submissions by the consultants
responding to each request for proposal, a selection committea
@stablished by the Board (the "gelection Committes®) invites those
it aeterminas to ba tha bast qualifiad candidates to give oral
presentations. This progess {8 commonly referred o  as
"short~liating". The Selaction Committee schedules the
presentations for review and thereafter daliberates to formulata
its rucdﬁmendation Lo the Board, identifying the consultant which
it concludes should bo awarded the contract for the project at
issus.

. On February 27, 1997, SunCam’s president wroto a letter to
the OOCEA advi:ing that Suncgm would - be pidactapimg procaadings
related kq the Projects anda raqueéting to know whan thay would

QOGN Speciﬁically,-sunCam disclosed Jts intent to videotape

(a) tha Selection Committee’s deliberations to prepare the "short
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list" of candidatas, (b) tha short~listed candidatas’ oral
presentations, and (c) the Selection Committse and the Board’s
subsequent deliberations leading to tha solootion of the
consultants to be awarded the Projacts (collectivgly, the

"Prooceedings™). OOCEA Deputy Executive Director Joseph A. Berenils

("Barenig!") informed sunCam that tha Procaadings had net yaet bagn
8cheduled and would not be advertised in a publication of yeneral
circulat@on, but when scheduled, would be poated on a bulletin
board at the OOCEA in the City of Orlando.

7. Suncam’s president gxplnined TO Berenis that it is bassa
in Miami and does not have routine access to the O0CEA’s bulletin
board and would be unable to detarminae when tha notices ware posted
in Orlando. Berenis, on behalf of the OCCEA, however, refused to
take any further aotion to natify SunCanm of the date, time and
location of the Proceadings, such ag calling a toll-free telaphens
nunher or simply adding SunCam to it mailing list, Neither perenis
nor anyona at the OOCEA etated why the OOCEA would be unable to
lotiry sunCam of the Proceedings’ schedule.l

8. On March 31, SunCam sent via facsimils a sacdnd letter

ct
L&)

the OOCER care of Berenis, again raquasting notica of the dates of
the Proceedings and giving a toll-free numbar.

9. On April 3, Bexenis for the QUCEA mailed SunCam a letter

transmitting a policy adopted by the Board at ite meeting of

1 Subsequently, on April 8, the OOCEA’s counsel Thomas Ross
declined to tell SunCam’s couneael when the Proceedings were to
occur, although noticaes for the April 7 and 9th meetings had
already been posted and one had occurred.
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March 26, but not advising sunCam when the Procesedings would taka
place. -The policy, titled "ORLANDO-ORANGE COUNTY EXPRESSWAY
AUTHORITY POLICY REGARDING VIDEO RECORDING OF MEETINGS" (%he
"PollicyY), purports to classify and dictate tha conditipns undar
which nembers of the public may videotape OOCEA proceedings. It
divides persons wishing to viddotape OOCEA public meatings into
thrae groups. The first group are private citizens or OOCEA board
or committee members, who may videotape "for private use'and not
for commarcial use or exploitation.” The second group are '"news
media organizations” who max_videotape meetings while engaged *in
bona fide news gathering, and not for any other commercial purposa
or exploitation." Tha third greoup are persons who wish to videotape
for "commerciml use oxr -xploitation.“ Such persons may videotape
only with advance, writtan consent of aach and avery parson
participsting in the meetings and tha owners of rights clalmed in
connaction with any allegedly copyrighted work to be presented.
10. Applying the Policy to SunCam, the OOCEA determined that
Suncam pglonga to the third group because it "sells" videotapes
and, hence, is a "commercial user." The OOCEA therefors determined
that SunCam may not be permitted to vidastape the Procsadings,
unlees sSuncCam first obtains writtcn consent of thosa being
videotaped, including members of the Selection Committee and the
Consultants giving prosentationg. SunCam could not comply with
this requirement becaouse at least one of the particlpants in the

Proceedings objacts to being videotaped by SunCam.
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11. Florida’s open-meetings laws apply to the OOCEA, its
Board and Selection Committeas. The OOCER must gilive reasonable
notice of mestings of both the Board and the Selection Committae
(including, @.9., the Proceedings) which must be fully open to the

public. 8ge Fla. Const., Art. I, § 24(b); Section 286.011(1),

FPlorida Statutes (1995); Town of Palm Beach v. Gradison, 296 So. 2d

473 (Fla. 1974); Boazd of Publig Inatruction v. Doran, 234 so. 24
683 (¥la. 1369); POXL Evergladaes authority v, Inkernatlonal

Longshoremen’s Association, 652 So. 2d 1169 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995);

Krause v. Reno, 366 So. 2d 1244 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979).

l2. Ssction 286.011 contemplates members of the public
videotaping public meetings such as the Proceadings. Ses Fla. Atty.
) Gen. Op. 91-28 (Apr. 26, 1991).2 While a public board may adopt
reasonable rules and policies to ensure the orderly conduct of its
public meeting and to require orderly behavior on the part of thogse
attending, rules prohibiting the use of silent or nondisruptive
recordiny devices would appear to be wnroasonabla and arbltrary
and, theraefore, invalid. Moreover, no previsicn of Saétion 286.011
Or any other statute allows the Board to restrict videotaping of

Board oxr £elaction Committee nesetings.
13. The Policy, however, impermiscibly attempts to create an

cxception to the public’s rignt of access to Board and Selection

Though not binding, an Attorney General’s Opinion "ia
entitled to carerful consideration and generally should be regarded

g as highly persuasive." gstate v..Family BankX of Hallandale, 623
So. 2d 474, 478 (Fla. 1993).
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Committee meetings, 1Including the Proceedings. Ixemptions to
Saction 286.011 may only be created by the Legislaturs, provided
the laws exempting aécesa spacify the public necessity justirying
the exemption and are no broader than necassvary to accomplish the

stated purpose of the law. . Fla. Congt., Art. T, Saction 24 (@) ;

Lanney v, Board of Public Instruction of Alachua caunty, 278 So.z2d

260, 264 (Fla. 1973); Housing Authority of the City of _Ravtona
com , 639 80.24 117, 121 (Fla. Sth DCA 1994). The

Policy violatcs Article I, § 24(b) and (€) of the Constitutign

becauge the public’s right ‘to attend and record public msetings
cannot be restricted based on the purpesa for such racording,
Florida’e Sunshine Laws provide these rights without regard to the
purposge, which is immaterial. . "The breadth of such right is

) virtually unfettered, save for the statutory exemptiong . . . .

LoEed v. Snith, 464 50.2d 1330, 1332 (Fla. 2d DCA), rev, denizq,

4758 80.2d 695 (1985). Thie in ne way limits ths Roard’s authority
to control dlsruptions at its proceadings.

14.. Nor may the OOCEA rely on ﬂcktian 540.08 of the rlorida
Statutes to justify application of the Policy to restrict sunCam’s
rights. There are three reasons why this atatutory right or
publiscity ig inapplicable  in this case. First, it creates no
@Xemption tc section 286.011, but prohibits unconsented usa of an
individual /s hame and likeaness when éGCh use directly promotes a

COmmoerecial Product or service. Loft wv. Fyllex, 408 So. 24 619,
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62223 (Fia. 4th DCA), review denied, 419 So. 2d 1198 (Fla,

1982) .7 There is no evidence that SunCam has or will make such
use of the name or likeness of any participant. Merely capturing
the name or likeness of participants in a tape later so0ld for
profit cannct alone congtituta the commercial purpose contemplated
by the Statute. 8ecund; the Proveedings involve conastruction of
public highways and the Statute exampte from itg scope publication

Of a person’s name or likeness in a "presentation having a‘current

and legitimate public interest.” Id.; National Football Leagque v.
Alley, Ine., 624 F.Supp. 6, 1O (8.D. Fla. 1983). Third, the

consultants’ consent to bid for public works contracts and to
particlpate in the Proceedings constitutes a waiver of their rights

under the Statute, avan assuming a prohibited uss wera to ocour.

National Fgotball League, 624 F.8upp. at 10; Ewing v. A=}

L& an Inc., 481 S0.2d4 99 (Pla. 34 DCA 1986). SunCam’s intent
to offer to sell videotapes of the Proceadings has no bearing on
these concluaions., In addition, the OOCEA lacks gtanding to bring
8@ claim under the Statute on bahalf of others. National Football
League, supra, at 10. |

13. fBunCam’s videotaping, if permitted, also cannot
reasonably be sald to constitutes copyright infringement. Firat, the
Policy does not even facilally purport to pravent infringement by

those persons videotaping who are defined under the categories

N

3

, Such publication is harmful not gimply because it ig
included in a work that is sold ror a profit, bul rather because of
the way it associates the individual’s name or his personality with
something else. Loft, at 622-23.
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"Private use" or "npews”. If the Board were truly attempting to
prevant copyright infringement, this could not be effected givep
the clasgification scheme creataed by the Policy. Second, thare hag
been no showing that any of the consultant bidders own protecteq or
registarad copyright interests in thair presentations.? Third, to
the extent the OOCEA‘’s concern arises ITrom 3uncan’s racording or
entire presentations, copyright law is inapplicable. The Copyright
Act protects "original works of authorship fixed in any Eanqibla
nedium of expraession.” 17 U.5.C. § 102(a). The presantations Suncan
wishes to record are not fixed in any medium, but are public events
which are either deliberations of the Salection Comnittes nembara
or expositions by persons trxying to convince those nembers to
chooga them to carry out the OOCEA’a work. Finally, the OOCEA dossg
not own any of the allegsd copyrights at iesue (a matter of fadaral
law), and therefore has ne standing or jurisdiction to “protect™

the allegsagd copyrighte of others.

18. The COCEA’S reliance on _zag;nlnL“Jahkﬁgrinaa:&gxaxﬁ
Breadoasting Co., 433 U.8. s62 (1977),;Qg§xggn_x. MPI Home videq,

654 F.Supp. 483 (N.D. T11. 1988) and Mendonga v, Tima, Inc,, &78

F.Supp. 967 (D.R.I. 1388) is nisplaced. Zacchini was an action
brought by the porformer of an’ act who sued to rocover damuyges

based on an uniawrul appropriation of hic profesgional propexty

g the extant that SunCam vidaotapes a copyrighted
1lluctration, BunCan’s videotape is in no way a substitute for ths
Particular work allagedly copied. 2f. Txd lications &

-Eigﬂg:%ﬁgmgpgpﬁrs Ingo,, 626 F.23 1171 (5¢h Cir. 1980)
§n€wgpaper's copying or- competing magazine’s Cover was not
infringement, because copied cover was not substitute for
Magazine) .
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unaer ohio law. The U.S. Supreme Court roverged the Ohio Supreme
Court’s decision that a news Teport of the act was privileged under
the First and Fourteenth Amendments. No effort to enjoin
publication of the tape was ever ralsed nor aid the decisgion gvgr
reach the meries. Significantly, gacchinl oconcerned a privats
performance of an extraordinary act which many paid to observe, not
a public solicitation to do business with an eXpressway authority,
2 subdivision of the State. Jackson, a case decided under fedearal
copyright law, was strictly a claim of copyright infringement where
the owner ofﬂthe allegedly. protected property sued on hig own
behalf. No issue parallel to those before this Court was aver
raised and no public body attempted to assaert Mr. Jackson’g ¢laimg
or to pravent them from ariaing by barring videotaping of his
Speech. Mendonsa, a case decided under Rhode Island law, concerned
A republication and offer to S8ll reprints of a famous phetograph
35 ysars after it was taken as paxrt of the news of v-J Day. There,
the district court concluded only that tha Plaintiff had stated =
claim of M"oommercial exploitation,” which was not barred by the
Néwsworthiness exemption. Copyright concerns, therefore, simply
“annot warrant the creation of a ban on SunCam’g videotaping of the
procoadings.

17. The Dpolicy is: inconsistent with the constitutional
rﬂquircmcpt that exemptions to Florida‘a open-mastings laws must be
No broader than fecessary to achieve thelr purposas and nmust ba

interpreted narrowly. rla. Conat., aze. 1, § 24(c) (1996); School

0
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Boaxd of Duval County v. Florida Publdshing co,, 670 So. 24 99, 101
(Fla. 1st DCA 1996) (citing Op. Atty. Gen. Fla. 95-06 (1895)).

18. The Policy, a» applied to suncam and the OOCEA’s refusal
to provide sunCam notice of tha schaduled Proceedings following
SunCan’s specific request and identification of itself as a parson
interestaed in the Proceedings, denled Suncam its constirutional and
statutory rignt of access to public meetings.®

15. By placing conditions upon SunCam’c right to videotape
OOCEA proceedings, the COCEA has cut off SunCan’s principal source
of newsgathafing material. .The Court concludes that this denlal of
access to public meetings constitutes an irraparable injury.
Moreover, vislation of Section 286.011, without more, constitutaeg
an irreparable public injury. Cradison, 296 So. 2d at 477; Port
EXerglades duthority, 652 Sso. 2d at 1170. This is true evaen if ehe
axalugion that violates the open-meetings lows wearas appliad only to
selected members of the public. Sga 2Qx;wﬂza;g;ggﬁﬁ_AB;hggigx, 652
So. 24 &t 1170 (exclusion of competing biaders suring pressntations
by bidders for public-works project, was violation or Section
286.011“$nd conatituted irreparable injury). |

WREREFORE, the CQuri now nakes the following determinatione:

A. SunCam has demonstrated a likelihood of success on the
meilts of its action hy =a showing that the Policy of tha 0OCEA

Violates SunCam’s rights under rlorida law:

Nor can the OOCEA take action to pravent conduct which
night support 4he bringing of a claim. That would be an unlawfu]
pPrior regtraint violative of the First Amandment of the U.s.
Constitution.

10
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B. SunCam has demongtrated irraparable harm since a
violation of Section 286.011 constitutes irreparable public injury
under the law for which SunCam cannot be adequately compengated by
money damages;

€y The harm SunCam will Buffer 1f it is denied injuncrive
xelief far ocutweighs any harm likely to affect the OOCEA which has
demonstrated no probability of injury; and \

D. Issuance of an injunction in this case will gervg the
public interest since Flo;ida ‘law recognizes open access to
government meetings as a highly desirable public interear.

In light of the above find;ngs and legal conclugion, it is

CRDBRED as follows:

(a) SunCam’'s Morion 1% GRANTED as to its ragquaat to videgotapa
the proceedinga;

(b{ SunCam’s Motion is DEN;Eb ipzto ity request for individ:
u&lizadmﬁotica of any pxocéadigga. -All that ig raquirad of OOCEA

18 reamonable public noties. This is accomplished by its pregent

Procedures. See: Zubz:ougmh_mng, 462 8o, 2d 515 (Fla. 1°* poa

19858) .

(c) Ranpondpnta_forthwinh shall:allow sSunCam unrestricted
ACCess to OOCHA proceedings (which includes the right to videotape)
and may net attempt to restrict the uae of videotape recordings

11
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made of such proceedings:

(d)  Tha Court’yg “mergenvy ordexr Permitting SunCam to video-
Tape "'~ proceedinge of April 21 and 22, 1997, bur prohibiting
SunCom from selling such videotapes pending a final cfdcr of this
Court, wag an effort Lo préaervc the status Quo in order that tha
Court could review the applicable law and filings, and is hereby

Y

SXpresely vacated and supaypaded; and

(#)  The Court rescrves jurisdiction, pursuant to Ssctien

. b : F:
65,0144}, rlorida StatuLes, to enter an award ©t attorneys’ “xg

it

Py

iy

&rd cost® in favor o SunCam upon a submission of appropriate

S

. "% 23D ORDRR®D in Chambers 1in Orlando, orange Osffxn
i
ddir Ldm thipg May 9= 1937, g

MAY =Gy
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